# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 232

#### Chapter 230

AN ACT Increasing Number of Medical Examiners in Aroostook County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 243, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 243 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 59 of chapter 378 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:

'The number of medical examiners so to be appointed shall be as follows: For the Counties of Franklin, Knox, Piscataquis, Sagadahoc and Waldo, 2 each; for the Counties of Hancock, Lincoln, Oxford, Somerset and Washington, 3 each; for the Counties of Kennebec and York, 4 each; for the Counties County of Androscoggin and Aroostook, 5 each; for the County of Aroostook, 6; for the Counties of Cumberland and Penobscot, 7 each; and they shall be appointed with reference to territorial distribution.'

Effective September 16, 1961

#### Chapter 231

AN ACT Exempting Oil Burnermen from Plumbing License Requirements for Specific Installations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 25, § 192, amended. Section 192 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 192. Exceptions. The provisions of sections Sections 178 to 193 shall not apply to regular employees of public utilities as defined in section 16 of chapter 44, section 16, when working as such, nor to regular employees of owners or lessees of real property when working as such, nor to any oil burnerman duly licensed under chapter 82-A, insofar as work covered by said license is involved, nor to persons whose occupation is the doing of miscellaneous jobs of manual labor in the course of which some incidental plumbing repairs or alterations are made by them.'

Effective September 16, 1961

#### Chapter 232

AN ACT Increasing Compensation of Jurors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 116, § 8, amended. Section 8 of chapter 116 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 412 of the public laws of 1955, is further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 8. Fees. Grand and traverse jurors attending the Superior Court and jurors attending on any other occasion prescribed by law shall be allowed \$100.

280

CHAP. 234

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

\$12 for each day's actual attendance, and Ioc a mile for their travel out and home once each week, to be paid out of the county treasury.'

Effective September 16, 1961

#### Chapter 233

AN ACT Permitting Counties to Reimburse Other Counties When Court Cases Transferred.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 28-A, additional. Chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new section 28-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 28-A. Change of venue in criminal cases. Whenever a criminal case has been transferred for trial from one county to another, the county commissioners of the county from which the case has been removed are authorized and shall pay to the other county all costs of court incurred by the trial.'

Effective September 16, 1961

#### Chapter 234

AN ACT Relating to Inspection and Supervision of Public Improvements by Bureau of Public Improvements.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 15-A, § 25, sub-§ IX, amended. Subsection IX of section 25 of chapter 15-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 340 of the public laws of 1957, is amended to read as follows:
  - 'IX. Inspection. To inspect materials, equipment, methods used and changes in plans in making public improvements, and inspect public improvements during the course of construction or repair, and make such recommendations as may be indicated to the architect or engineer, when employed, and to the controlling department or agency head. Such inspection of materials, equipment, methods and changes in plans shall be in addition to and not in lieu of the responsibility of the architect or engineer employed to supervise the work. The architect or engineer when employed shall provide adequate inspection of materials, equipment, methods and changes in plans on all projects under his supervision;'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 15-A, § 26, amended. Section 26 of chapter 15-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 340 of the public laws of 1957, is amended by adding a new paragraph to read as follows:

'On any bid submitted by a prime contractor under this chapter all of his subcontractors and their quotations shall be listed, but no sub-contractor shall be required to file bids with the Bureau of Public Improvements.'